

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	Hon. Dennis M. Cavanaugh
v.	:	
	:	Criminal No. 09-369 (DMC)
	:	
PAUL BERGRIN	:	

**GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT PAUL BERGRIN’S PRETRIAL MOTIONS**

Office of the U.S. Attorney
970 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 645-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [iii](#)

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS..... [vi](#)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... [1](#)

ARGUMENT..... [2](#)

 I. This Court Should Deny Bergrin’s Severance Motion..... [2](#)

 A. This Court Should Reject Bergrin’s Invitation To Construct A
 Detour Around RICO. [2](#)

 B. Bergrin’s Other Arguments Are Meritless. [3](#)

 1. This Is A RICO Case. [3](#)

 2. The SSI Is Far Less Complex Than Bergrin Claims. [4](#)

 3. Jurors Can Follow Limiting Instructions Requiring Them
 To Consider Each Count Separately..... [5](#)

 4. Bergrin Cites No Case In Which A District Court Has
 Granted The Sort Of Severance He Requests..... [6](#)

 5. The Esteves Plot Is Admissible To Prove The RICO And
 VICAR Counts. [7](#)

 6. Bergrin’s Likely Defense To The Esteves Plot Further
 Undermines His Severance Argument. [10](#)

 7. Conducting Two More Trials Is Hardly Efficient. [11](#)

 8. Bergrin Is Not Entitled To A Severance Simply Because
 He Believes That A Separate Trial On Counts 12 And 13
 Will Maximize His Chances Of Acquittal. [13](#)

 C. Conclusion..... [13](#)

 II. Bergrin’s Rule 404(b) Arguments Ask This Court To Ignore The Third
 Circuit’s Mandate And to Misapply The Law Of The Case Doctrine. [14](#)

 A. The Esteves Plot Is Admissible..... [15](#)

 B. The Pozo Plot Is Plainly Admissible, And Deferring Decision
 On Its Admissibility Would Violate Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(d). [19](#)

- C. The Drug Conspiracy Evidence Is Admissible To Prove
Bergrin’s Motive To Murder Kemo. [19](#)
 - 1. Factual Background. [20](#)
 - 2. Analysis. [21](#)
- D. The Law Of The Case Doctrine Does Not Preclude This Court
From Admitting Evidence That Judge Martini Excluded. [23](#)
- III. This Court Should Deny Those Pretrial Motions That Bergrin Re-
Raises Here To Preserve For Appeal. [26](#)
- CONCLUSION. [27](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carter v. Hewitt,
617 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1980). 22

Dowling v. United States,
493 U.S. 342 (1990). 12

Gibson v. Mayor & Council of Wilmington,
355 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004). 21

Huddleston v. United States,
485 U.S. 681 (1988). 9

Ohio v. Johnson,
467 U.S. 493 (1984). 12

PerezRuiz v. Crespo-Guillen,
25 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1994). 24

Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2011). 24

Sandoval v. Calderon,
241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2001). 10

United States v. Abdelhaq,
246 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2001). 10

United States v. Abu-Jihaad,
630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010). 22

United States v. Andrews,
754 F. Supp. 1161 (N.D. Ill. 1990). 7

United States v. Ashley Transfer & Storage Co.,
858 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1988). 12

United States v. Barletta,
644 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1981). 23

United States v. Baskerville,
448 F. App'x 243 (3d Cir. 2011). 9

United States v. Bergrin,
650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011). 1

United States v. Bergrin,
682 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2012). *passim*

United States v. Blyden,
740 F. Supp. 376 (D.V.I. 1990),
aff'd, 930 F.2d 323, 328 (3d Cir 1991).. 12

United States v. Brassington,
Crim. No. 09-45, 2010 WL 3982036 (D.N.J. Oct. 8, 2010).. 6

United States v. Burke,
789 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2011). 7

United States v. Carson,
455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 6

United States v. Clifford,
704 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1983). 22

United States v. CruzGarcia,
344 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2003). 16

United States v. DeCologero,
530 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2008).. 6, 9

United States v. DiSalvo,
797 F. Supp. 159 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).. 16

United States v. Emond,
935 F.2d 1511 (7th Cir. 1991). 7

United States v. Eufrazio,
935 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1991). 6, 10, 13

United States v. Giannattasio,
979 F.2d 98 (7th Cir. 1992). 3

United States v. Gooch,
665 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012). 4, 6, 9

United States v. Green,
617 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2010). 18

United States v. Jones,
482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006). 5, 6, 9

United States v. Joshua,
976 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1992). 5

United States v. Kemp,
500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007). 22

United States v. Kingbird,
2011 WL 3468369 (D. Minn. July 22, 2011). 18

United States v. Lavin,
504 F. Supp. 1356 (N.D. Ill. 1981). 7

United States v. Lore,
430 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005). 4

United States v. Martin,
9 F.3d 113, 1993 WL 430154 (7th Cir 1993). 17

United States v. Murray,
103 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997). 18

United States v. Palmer,
122 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1997). 23

United States v. Pettiford,
517 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2008). 15, 16

United States v. Saada,
212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000). 23

United States v. Salamone,
902 F.2d 237 (3d Cir. 1990). 12

United States v. Schultz,
333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003). 22

United States v. Todd,
920 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1990). 23

United States v. Urban,
404 F.3d 754 (3d Cir. 2005). 6

United States v. Voigt,
89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996). 19

United States v. W.R. Grace,
439 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Mont. 2006).. 5, 6

Zafiro v. United States,
506 U.S. 534 (1993). 13

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3731. 19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(d). 1, 19

Fed. R. Evid. 401. 21
